

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
MICHAEL S. WINTERS,

Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA TOWNSLEY WILLIS,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Oregon**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
J. RYAN KIRCHOFF
Counsel of Record
Jackson County Counsel
10 S. Oakdale
Medford, OR 97501
(541) 774-6162
kirchojr@jacksoncounty.org
Attorney for Petitioner

G. FRANK HAMMOND
LAW OFFICES OF FRANK HAMMOND, LLC
107 East Main, Ste. 22
Medford, OR 97501
(541) 414-3474
frank@frankhammondllaw.com
Attorney for Petitioner

July 26, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| A. THE CONFLICTING FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS | 5 |
| 1. The Gun Control Act of 1968 | 5 |
| 2. Oregon’s Concealed Handgun Licens- ing Statute | 6 |
| B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| A. THE OREGON SUPREME COURT DE- CIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT CONTRADICTS PERTINENT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND RENDERS IMPLIED-CONFLICT PRE- EMPTION ALL BUT MEANINGLESS | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE OREGON SUPREME COURT HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | |
|---|---------|
| Opinion of the Oregon Supreme Court, filed May 19, 2011 | App. 1 |
| Opinion of the Oregon Court of Appeals, filed June 16, 2010 | App. 30 |
| Opinion and Order of the Jackson County Circuit Court, filed May 22, 2008..... | App. 53 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) | App. 60 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 927 | App. 63 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.291 | App. 64 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.292 | App. 75 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.295 | App. 77 |
| U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 | App. 79 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Barrett v. U.S.</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)..... | 2 |
| <i>Caron v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998) | 6 |
| <i>Conkle v. Wolfe</i> , 722 N.E.2d 586 (Ohio 1998) | 5 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) | 12 |
| <i>Huddleston v. U.S.</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974) | 2 |
| <i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 9, 15 |
| <i>Oefinger v. Zimmerman</i> , 601 F. Supp. 405 (W.D. Pa. 1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) | 12 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 9, 15 |
| <i>U.S. v. Mobley</i> , 956 F.2d 450 (3rd Cir. 1992) | 2 |
| <i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Willis v. Winters</i> , 253 P.3d 1058 (2011) | 1 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) | 11 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 | 14, 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) | 2, 3, 5, 9, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) | 3, 5, 8, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 927 | 6, 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 802 | 3, 5 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.291 | 2, 6, 8, 10 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.291(1)(a)-(o) | 7 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.292 | 13 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.292(1) | 13 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.293(5) | 8 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.295 | 8 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.295(1)(a) | 8 |
| SECONDARY SOURCES | |
| <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225, 234 (2000) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary 931 (7th ed. 1999).....13

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 724 (un-
abridged ed. 2002).....13
